AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957", BY AMENDING CHAPTER 30, ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 30-27 and 30-26 WITH RESPECT TO PERMITTED USES IN A B-1 ZONE.

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance on July 18, 1950, which said Ordinance became effective on November 17, 1950, and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", as Chapter 30 of said code, and

WHEREAS, The City Plan Commission has recommended that Section 26 Subsection 2 of Chapter 30 be amended to permit a Furniture or Interior Decorating Store in a B-l Zone; and that Section 27 Subsection 2 of Chapter 30 be amended to delete those uses from said Section 27, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, UNDER AUTHORITY OF CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957" be amended by amending Chapter 30, Article III, Section 30-27 be deleting Sub-section 2 (m); and by further amending Section 30=27 subsection 2 (k) by striking out the work "Furniture" from said subsection 2(k).

S SECTION 2. That the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957", be further amended by amending Chapter 30, Article III, Section 30-26, Subsection 2 by adding subsection 2 (x) as follows, to-wit:

(x) Furniture or Interior Decorating Store.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 2 day of January, 1962.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Presented by me tothe Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the  $\underline{3}$  day of January, 1962, at the hour of  $\underline{10:00}$  o'clock  $\underline{A}.M.$ 

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap
Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the  $\underline{3}$  day of January, 1962, at the hour of  $\underline{10:00}$  o'clock  $\underline{A.M.}$ 

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

Attest:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap

Mary Alice Dunlap, City Clerk-Treasurer